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our mission 
To be a leader and catalyst in the economic and social development of the Commonwealth of Dominica, 
by being a facilitator for investments, a financier and a partner with the private sector while adhering to 
the highest principles of good corporate governance, exercising prudent and responsible financial 
management and promoting environmental sustainability.

our vision 
To be a top rated development finance institution in two years.
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address to the nation 
By Honourable Roosevelt Skerrit, Prime Minister, On the occasion of the 31st Anniversary of independence 

“First, I am delighted to announce that a reconfigured and reenergised Agricultural, Industrial and 
Development Bank, will become the financial engine for driving our growth strategy.”
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Honourable Roosevelt Skerrit 
Prime Minister and Minister for Finance,  
Social Security and National Security

Prime Minister’s Office 
Financial Centre, Kennedy Avenue 
Roseau, Commonwealth of Dominica

September 30, 2010

Dear Prime Minister,

Pursuant to Section 22[1], Chapter 74:03 of the Laws of the Commonwealth of Dominica [1990 Revised Edition] 
I have the honour to submit to you the Annual Report on the operations and Audited Financial Statements of the 
Dominica Agricultural Industrial and Development Bank for the Financial Year ended June 30, 2010.

Yours faithfully, 

DOMINICA AGRICULTURAL INDUSTRIAL AND DEVELOPMENT BANK

MR. AMBROSE M.J. SYLVESTER 
CHAIRMAN 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

letter of transmittal
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acronyms and abbreviations

BANDES	� Banco de Desarrollo Económico

y Social de Venezuela 

CDB	 Caribbean Development Bank

DAIDB	� Dominica Agricultural Industrial 

& Development Bank

DBPL	 Dominica Banana Producers Ltd. 

EC	 Eastern Caribbean

ECCB	 Eastern Caribbean Central Bank

ECCU	 Eastern Caribbean Currency Union

EU	 European Union

EURO	 Monetary Unit of the European Union

FDSL	 Financial Data Systems Limited

FEEF	 Foreign Exchange Equalization Fund

GDP	 Gross Domestic Product

IAS	 International Accounting Standards

IFRS	� International Financial 

Reporting Standards

IFRIC	� International Financial Reporting 

Interpretations Committee

NBD	� National Bank of Dominica, formerly 

National Commercial Bank

NP	 Non-performing

SFR-D	 Special Fund Resources - Dominica

SMP	 Special Mortgage Programme

SPA	 Systems and Process Assurance Review

US$	 United States dollar

$ represents Eastern Caribbean dollars throughout 

unless stated otherwise
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chairman’s  
statement 2009/10

The period under review marked the first year of the five-
year Strategic and Operational Plan [2009-14] of the 
Bank which was approved in June 2009.

Based on the results for the year, it is reasonable to 
conclude that the Bank has performed creditably, 
achieving, and in a number of instances, surpassing the 
targets, which were set in the Plan.

Specifically, we highlight the following:

�� �Loan Approvals for the year totalled $41.9 million,  
the highest ever recorded in the 39-year history of  
the institution.

	� Consistent with Government’s priority objective for 
growth and development, as articulated in its Growth 
and Social Protection Strategy, loans in the Tourism 
and Industry Sectors combined accounted for 70.2 
per cent of total approvals.

	� This level of approvals was three times that recorded 
for the preceding financial year ended June 30, 2009; 
two times the average level approved for the past 
ten [10] years and greater than the budget for the 
year by 18.0 per cent.

	� This was achieved notwithstanding a three-month 
delay in the implementation of the Strategic and 
Operational Plan, which became fully operational in 
October 2009.

�� Disbursements of loans for the year totalled $21.05 
million, again, this represents the highest level 
recorded in any one year in the history of the Bank 
and approximately 50 per cent above that recorded 
for the preceding financial year.

	� The value of disbursements was 27.4 per cent below 
the budget for the year primarily owing to the time 

devoted to the introduction of new and improved 
loan agreements and security documentation.

	

�These improvements have placed the Bank in a stronger 
position to protect its advances whenever borrowers 
default.

�� The mobilisation of funding showed positive results 
for the year. In the past the lack of funds was a major 
factor inhibiting the Bank’s progress and growth.

	� In December 2009, the Caribbean Development 
Bank [CDB] approved a Line of Credit for the Bank 
for US$8.0 million. This was the first loan obtained 
from the CDB in eight [8] years.

	� In June 2010, the European Investment Bank  
[EIB] approved a Line of Credit for the Bank for  
US$10.04 million.
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	� The last loan obtained by the Bank from the EIB was 
in 1998 – some twelve years ago.

	� The two Lines of Credit approved for the Bank during 
the year, totalling US$18.04 million is in excess of the 
annual average of US$ 16.0 million projected for each 
year of the five-year Strategic and Operational Plan.

�� 	�The Non-Performing Loan ratio declined from 18.59 
per cent in the previous year to 15.9 per cent at the 
end of the financial year. Although the bank did not 
achieve its target set for the financial year we 
welcome the reduction from the previous year.

	� In fact, this level is the lowest achieved by the Bank 
in the nine years since this ratio has been recorded.

�� 	�The Bank has re-established itself as a credible 
institution in the financial architecture of the 
Commonwealth of Dominica.

	� The forging of partnerships with agencies of the state 
and private sector financial institutions in the country 
[the Invest Dominica Authority (IDA) and the National 
Bank of Dominica (NBD)] are two of the initiatives 
which have engendered new confidence in the 
institution and has solidified its repositioning.

	� Positive proof of the efficacy of this repositioning is 
the number of loan enquires and applications which 
have been and are being made to the Bank from 
entities and individuals who now consider the AID 
Bank as their financing partner.

�� �The credibility and standing of the Bank has also 
improved during the past financial year and is evidenced 
by its ability to obtain funding from external sources 
after close to a decade of being unable so to do.

�� �Of significance to its financial condition was the 
innovative proposal, which was accepted by the 
Government, for the assets of the Industrial Estate 
Unit [IEU] to be transferred to the Bank.

	� This transaction, which will be finalised in the financial 
year ending June 2011, is projected to increase the 
Bank’s net worth significantly. This will allow for the 
institution to not only meet and surpass a number of 
prudential banking metrics, but will provide a stronger 
capital base, which could be leveraged to obtain 
additional funding.

	� The acceptance by the Dominica Social Security 
[DSS] of a concomitant proposal from the Bank to 
release the Government from the guarantees on 
loans to the Bank and for their replacement by first 
charges on a number of the properties transferred 
has made it possible for the Government of the 
Commonwealth of Dominica to provide the guarantee 
required for the loan from the EIB without a negative 
impact on the country’s Debt to GDP Ratio.

�� �A successful restructuring of the institution was 
completed during the year. In addition to making the 
Bank more responsive to the needs of its borrowers, 
both existing and potential, the exercise has resulted 
in a higher level of morale within the staff establishment.

�� 	�During the 2008/09 financial year, the AID Bank, the 
first Development Bank in the region to undertake a 
credit rating, received from the Caribbean Information 
and Credit Rating Services Ltd, [CariCRIS] a rating of 
CariBB+. The Bank took the bold step to publicise 
the rating, and as a result is subject to annual reviews.

�� 	�For the period under review, an assessment of the 
Bank was again undertaken by CariCRIS and the 
Rating Agency reaffirmed its rating of CariBB+.

	� Very importantly it must be noted, that among other 
things, credit ratings have the potential to unlock 
funding from a number of lending institutions.

	� The latest review was funded in part by the Caribbean 
Development Bank.
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Rural Farm Project with Green house, Piggery and Farm House, Pond Case

Financial Performance

The financial performance of the Bank for the financial 
year 2009/2010, while below the projections for the 
period is considered commendable given the delay in 
the implementation of the Strategic and Operational  
Plan, the need to write down a substantial portion of its 
investment in a financial institution and increases in 
operating expenses attendant on the restructuring 
exercise.

For the financial year ended June 30, 2010, total income 
for the year reached $12.33 million excluding the foreign 
exchange gain of $0.39 million.

This was approximately 10.72 per cent above the 
comparable figure of $11.14 million recorded and 
restated for the preceding financial year.

Notwithstanding the provision for the impairment in  
the Bank’s investment in a financial institution of 
$633,000, the Profit realised from operations for the 
year, totalled $1.59 million. This was approximately 23 
per cent greater than that recorded for the preceding 
financial year.

This year’s Net Profit increased as a result of the Bank 
benefitting from a refund of $921,723 negotiated with 
the European Investment Bank consequent on prior 
year’s overpayment on principal.

Operating expenses, increased by approximately 4.69 
per cent compared with the preceding financial year, 
to $8.52 million. This was substantially as a result of 
the restructuring of the institution and the concomitant 
adjustment in the emoluments of staff.

Shareholders’ equity increased by 4.29 per cent to 
$32.56 million compared with the preceding year, while 
retained earnings also showed positive movements 
increasing by approximately 14 per cent over the 
previous year to $7.02 million.
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Outlook

The global economic outlook still remains uncertain,  
with the pace of economic recovery being slower than 
anticipated. Amidst these challenges, development 
banks, as financial intermediaries, have a key role to play 
in promoting growth and development by channelling 
funds to the private sector and to a lesser extent to the 
public sector primarily in terms of funding enabling 
infrastructural development.

In order to accomplish these development objectives, the 
AID Bank remains committed that its operations are 
based on sound financial management systems which 
practice good banking discipline in terms of risk 
management thereby resulting in an improved profitability 
and financial position.

We wish to inform shareholders’ and all stakeholders  
that the strategies articulated in the AID Bank’s five year 
Strategic and Operational plan 2009 – 2014 are 
designed to achieve this.

With the record levels of loan approvals and 
disbursements for the year, the healthy pipeline of 
project enquires and loan applications, the reduction in 
the Non-Performing loan portfolio and the successful 
efforts at mobilising funding, it is reasonable to accept 
that the AID Bank is on a path to improve its financial 
performance in the out years and will achieve the target 
set in its Five-year Strategic Plan of becoming financially 
self sustaining within three years.

We are also confident that as we continue to build on 
the platform that we have created, we will achieve the 
results that will have a positive impact on the country’s 
economic growth and on employment creation.

It is reasonable to conclude therefore, notwithstanding 
the challenges and obstacles faced from both within 
and outside the institution, during the financial year, that 
the Bank through the implementation of a carefully 
crafted strategy of repositioning, re-engineering and 
refocusing is now on a trajectory to fulfilling its mission:

“�To be a leader and catalyst in the economic and social 
development of the Commonwealth of Dominica by 
being a facilitator for investment, financier, and a partner 
with the private sector while adhering to the highest 
principles of good corporate governance, exercising 
prudent and responsible financial management and 
promoting environmental sustainability”.

Left: Infrastructural Development, Pond Case to Melville Hall Road Improvement Project. Center and Right: Construction of Inn at Castle Bruce



16 DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth

Acknowledgements

We express our sincerest appreciation to our customers, 
our shareholders, the Government of the Commonwealth 
of Dominica and in particular the Honourable Prime 
Minister and Minister of Finance, the Dominica Social 
Security and to our partners in both the public and 
private sectors for their support during the year.

We also express our thanks to our stakeholders, our 
regional and international funding partners, primary 
among which are: BANDES, the Caribbean Development 
Bank, the EIB and the Commonwealth Secretariat which 
through The Commonwealth Fund for Technical 
Cooperation [CFTC] supported the assignment of the 
General Manager/Consultant to the Bank for two years.

Finally, we thank most sincerely the Members of the 
Board of Directors, the Management and Staff whose 
commitment, dedication and service enabled the Bank 
in a challenging period of transformation, to achieve to a 
large degree, its objectives for the financial year.

We urge even a greater level of performance as we strive 
to make the AID Bank, with the blessings and guidance 
of the Almighty, a national institution of which all 
Dominicans will be justly proud.

Construction of Resort and Spa, Anse De Mai



DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth  17 

INCOME STATEMENT
2010 
EC$

2009 
EC$

2008 
EC$

2007 
EC$

2006 
EC$

Interest Income 10,307 10,609 11,685 12,024 10,476

Interest Expense 3,703 4,076 4,459 4,479 4,631

Net Interest Income 6,604 6,533 7,226 7,546 5,845

Other Income net 2,417 1,235 626 673 977

Operating Income 9,021 7,768 7,852 8,218 6,823

Staff Costs 3,126 2,548 2,360 2,292 2,303

Administrative Costs 1,692 1,516 2,723 2,310 1,684

Provisions 2,617 2,418 1,948 1,854 1,991

Net Profit 1,585 1,286 821 1,763 844

BALANCE SHEET
2010 
EC$

2009 
EC$

2008 
EC$

2007 
EC$

2006 
EC$

Assets

Cash and Balances with Central Bank 23 3,112 1,039 1,032 1,003

Deposit with Other Banks 6,309 3,689 4,935 6,930 5,145

Investments [Net of Impairment] 4,649 5,920 5,793 5,648 6,664

Loans [Net of Impairment] 116,549 112,686 114,169 111,754 106,403

Other 5,009 5,246 5,408 5,687 6,103

Total Assets 132,538 130,652 131,343 131,050 125,318

Liabilities

Deposits 10,824 10,167 13,182 12,832 11,064

Borrowings 82,892 84,094 83,979 85,154 87,883

Other Liabilities 6,258 5,168 3,951 3,240 2,985

Equity 32,563 31,222 30,232 29,823 23,386

Total Liabilities and Equity 132,538 130,652 131,343 131,050 125,318

OTHER INFORMATION
2010 
EC$

2009 
EC$

2008 
EC$

2007 
EC$

2006 
EC$

Loan Approvals 41,910 13,456 20,357 20,025 15,042

Loan Disbursements 21,050 14,282 18,683 16,271 16,164

Estimated Number of Jobs Created 805 487 701 780 675

Return on Equity 4.97% 4.12% 2.72% 5.91% 3.61%

Return on Assets 1.20% 0.98% 0.63% 1.38% 0.67%

Loan Provisions as % of Portfolio 7.12% 7.49% 6.46% 9.59% 11.01%

Loan Provisions as % of Non-performing Portfolio 46.95% 42.48% 32.40% 37.85% 32.75%

2010 
EC$

2010 
EC$

2010 
EC$

daidb five-year highlights 
at a glance 2006-2010
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part 1
the economy of dominica
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the economy of dominica1

In 2009, the global downturn adversely affected the 
Dominican economy through a decline in tourism 
receipts by 16 per cent and reductions in Foreign Direct 
Investment and remittances by 51 per cent and 18 per 
cent respectively. Consequently, real GDP was estimated 
to have contracted by 0.3 per cent, reflecting a less 
severe impact of the global downturn than other Eastern 
Caribbean Currency Union [ECCU] economies.

Dominica’s relatively stronger economic performance 
during the recent global downturn has been attributed  
to its less-developed tourism sector and greater 
dependence on agriculture.

The resilience of the economy owes much to Dominica’s 
relatively stronger fiscal position than other ECCU 
members and greater progress with debt reduction. Its 
stronger macroeconomic framework has resulted from 
more prudent fiscal management, in the years following 
the Economic Stabilization Programme.

Government’s successful negotiation of grant resources 
has also enabled the country to undertake counter-
cyclical measures, to address the adverse effects of the 
global downturn.

With respect to prices, just prior to the recent global 
crisis, there had been an increase in inflation driven 
mainly by international fuel and food prices. Annual 
average inflation which was 1.9 per cent during 2001 – 
2007, increased to 6.4 per cent in 2008 and slowed to 
an average of almost zero per cent in 2009.

The external current account deficit decreased from 
almost 32 per cent of GDP in the previous year to 28  

per cent in 2009 reflecting a fall-off of imports related to 
fuel and foreign direct investment.

The banking sector continued to show growth and 
resilience in the face of the global crisis. Both banking 
sector credit to the private sector and the money supply 
increased in the 12 months to December 2009.  
Prudential indicators suggest that local banks have 
remained liquid and well capitalised, while non-
performing loans have declined.

In its special mention of the DAIDB,  
the IMF report2 indicated that:

“The Agricultural and Industrial Development Bank has 
been refocused on its original mandate as a 
development bank and placed under the supervision  
of the FSU. It no longer takes deposits or makes 
consumer loans and has reduced its large portfolio of 
nonperforming loans [NPLs].

The bank’s lending has recently grown rapidly, and it  
has contracted loans amounting to US$22.4 million  
[6 per cent of GDP] to finance its operations”

Preliminary estimates indicate that Government’s main 
fiscal indicator, the primary fiscal balance, recorded a 
surplus of 1.5 per cent of GDP, short of the 2 per cent 
that had been estimated. The main reason for this was 
the non-implementation of measures for capital revenue 
which accounted for more than 1 per cent of GDP and 
the higher than projected level of government financing 
of the capital budget.

Government’s debt to GDP ratio now stands at 72  
per cent, representing a significant decrease from 130 
per cent in 2003. It was this performance that helped to 

1Sources: 

Government of Dominica, “Prime Minister’s Budget Presentation 2010- 2011”. Roseau, July 2010.

IMF, Country Report No. 10/261, “Dominica: 2010 Article IV Consultation – Staff Report; Staff Supplement and Public Information Notice on the Executive Board 
Discussion”, Washington, August 2010. 
 
2IMF, Country Report No. 10/261, “Dominica: 2010 Article IV Consultation – Staff Report; Staff Supplement and Public Information Notice on the Executive Board 
Discussion”, Washington, August 2010.
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increase government’s flexibility to respond to economic 
shocks and to maintain capital spending in 2009 at the 
high post-hurricane levels of 2007 and 2008.

In its Budget Address for financial year 2010-2011 
Government has stated that its, “economic management 
policy goals continue to be as stated in the Growth and 
Social Protection Strategy, that is:

�� To maintain as the centrepiece of fiscal management, 
a primary surplus target of 3 per cent of GDP;

�� To continue on the path of maintaining the 
sustainability of the country’s fiscal position;

�� To continue working towards increasing sustainability 
of the level of the national debt;

�� Continued strengthening of the management of the 
public finances; and

�� To continue to create the conditions for achieving 
and sustaining economic growth levels at an average 
of 3.0 per cent per annum.”

Medium-term growth prospects are expected to be 
driven by industries related to the environment, water  
and energy sources. It has been recommended that 
comparative advantages in some natural resource-
based industries should be better exploited as in the 
case of eco-tourism, agro-industries, niche focused 
agriculture and fisheries, and geothermal energy. It has 
also been recommended that Dominica emphasise 
infrastructure investments complementary to Dominica’s 
comparative advantages including off-shore education 
and cruise tourism.

The near to medium-term economic outlook is that the 
Dominican economy is expected to grow by 1.5 per 
cent in 2010. The downside risks are related to a 
potentially very slow recovery in advanced economies, 
which would adversely affect tourism activity.

Left and Centre: Student Apartment Complex, Ti Bay, Portsmouth, Right: Apartment Complex, Restaurant and Bar, Layou Park
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part 2
the performance of daidb
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Approvals

For the twelve-month period ended June 30, 2010, 
388 loans were approved with a total value of $41.91 
million. Tourism loans of $22.77 million and Industry 
loans of $6.65 million combined, accounted for 70.2 
per cent of total approvals for the period. During the 
period under review, the Bank also approved one 
loan valued at $5.00 million for infrastructural 
development. 

The loan approvals for the twelve-month period were 
significantly above the actual approvals recorded for 
that same period ended June 30, 2009 by 211.44 
per cent.

LENDING OPERATIONS
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Disbursements

For the financial year, to June 30, 2010, disbursement 
of loans totalled $21.05 million. This was 47.39 per 
cent above the level of disbursements of $14.28 million 
recorded for the same period in 2009 and 27.36 per 
cent below the budgeted figure of $28.98 million.

Industry Loans at $6.97 million, Tourism loans at 
$5.50 million and Housing Loans at $3.44 million 
accounted for the major portion of disbursements for 
the period.

For the year ended June 30, 2010 the Bank also 
disbursed a total of $1.11 million to projects on behalf 
of the Agricultural Investment Unit of the Ministry  
of Agriculture.

Graph legend:
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Rescheduling

For the twelve-month period ended June 30, 2010, 
seventy-two [72] loans with a total value of $3.06 million 
were approved for rescheduling. This represented a 
reduction from the eighty-six [86] loans with a total 
value of $6.36 million during the similar twelve-month 
period in 2009.

Loans to the Education, Housing and Industry sectors 
combined again accounted for the majority of 
rescheduling of 96.83 per cent during the period.

Loan Portfolio

At the end of June 2010, the principal outstanding in 
the Loan Portfolio of the Bank totalled $119.38 million. 
This compared favourably with $115.08 million 
outstanding as at June 30, 2009. The principal 
outstanding as at June 30, 2010 represented an 
increase of 3.60 per cent over the same period last year.

Of the total principal outstanding, principal arrears 
totalled $16.56 million or 13.87 per cent of the 
outstanding principal. Of that total, $12.19 million 
represented Principal Arrears on Non-Performing [NP] 
Loans while the remainder of $4.37 million represented 
principal arrears on loans in arrears for periods less than 
three months.

In terms of distribution of the Portfolio among the 
various sectors, Education at $35.32 million was the 
largest beneficiary of loans accounting for 28.15 per 
cent of the total. This sector was followed by Housing 
with 24.13 per cent and Tourism with 21.11 per cent.

As at June 30, 2010 NP loans totalled $19.02 million  
or 15.93 per cent of total principal outstanding of  

$119.38 million.

For the corresponding period as at June 30, 
2009, NP loans totalled $21.40 million or 

18.59 per cent of total principal outstanding 
of $115.08 million.

Total interest outstanding on non-performing loans for 
the month ended June 30, 2010 amounted to $5.01 
million as compared to $5.41 million for the 
corresponding period last year.

Principal in arrears as at June 30, 2010 on NP loans 
totalled $12.19 million, which represented 73.6 per cent 
of total principal arrears of $16.56 million.

The Housing, Education and Personal & Other Sectors 
are the best performing sectors for the Bank, with 9.38 
per cent, 10.24 per cent and 13.55 per cent of NP 
ratios respectively; whereas Agriculture, Tourism and 
Industry account for the highest NP ratios with 42.43 
per cent, 26.49 per cent and 18.97 per cent respectively.

For the twelve-month period to June 30, 2010 the 
migration of loans into non-performing totalled $2.87 
million or 84 loans while the migration from non-
performing to performing for that same period totalled 
$3.13 million or 105 loans. The net migration yielded  
a positive value of $254,679.30 represented by 21 
loans. As such, during the period more loans came out 
of the non-performing category than those that went 
into that category.

Manufacturing of Aluminum Roofing, Portsmouth
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Funding

The Bank obtained approvals for two new lines of 
credit during the financial year, together totalling 
US$18.04 million.

A consolidated line of credit of US$8 million was 
approved by the Caribbean Development Bank [CDB] 
in December 2009. This approval followed an interval  
of seven years since the previous line of credit was 
approved by the CDB in 2002. The purpose of the 
loan is for on-lending to the productive sectors of the 
economy as well as student and housing loans.

The European Investment Bank approved a loan of 
US$10.04 million in June 2010. Of these funds 
US$8.78 million is for on-lending to projects in the 
productive sectors of the economy and the remaining 
US$1.25 million is specifically to fund projects utilising 
renewable energy sources.
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LINES OF  
CREDIT APPROVED

US$ Millions

Signing of European Investment Bank Finance Contract for US$8.78 million.
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Management Information Technology

The AID Bank continues to put strong emphasis on its 
information technology function recognising the 
importance of technology for development. Focus is 
being placed on all aspects of the information system 
with the Bank advancing hardware, software, training 
and IT policies.

An EU grant received as part of the SFA 2000 
Framework for Agri-Business Development and 
Enterprise [FADE] project, provided us with equipment 
and software to supplement our security, network 
administration and management capabilities with the 
aim of strengthening our support of the development 
of agriculture and industry.

This year saw the implementation and installation of 
new physical and virtual servers, desktops and 
software equipment, including both EU and AID Bank 
investments in information technology infrastructure, 
to improve the Bank’s business continuity and disaster 
recovery capability.

The annual Systems and Process Assurance  
(SPA) review was carried out in June 2010 by 
PricewaterhouseCoopers. The results of that audit 
indicated that the information system is generally 
compliant with industry standards and policies and also 
with established policies and procedures. The SPA 
review is done annually to ensure that our system 
remains protected and that our bank software generates 
accurate and reliable information.

All IT staff received training in Windows Server 2008 
administration and network administration, 
strengthening the capability of the unit to handle the 
ever-growing IT needs of the Bank. Training was also 
received in server and desktop virtualisation using 
Windows Server 2008.

The project is now in progress to redevelop the Bank’s 
corporate website. The new website will provide 
additional services to our customers some of which will 
allow borrowers to obtain information on the status of 
their loans online and also to make online loan payments.

The Unit aims to embark on a more rigid information 
security program during the next financial year. Other 
projects include the redesign of the Bank’s business 
continuity and disaster recovery policies to bring them 
in line with the new infrastructure.

New Equipment installation, MIS Unit, AID Bank
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Staffing

At the end of the financial year, the staff-complement 
totalled thirty-seven [37].

Effective October 1, 2009 the Bank implemented a new 
Organisational Chart, with commensurate adjustments 
to compensation packages in order to bring the 
institution in line with its local and regional comparators.

The new structure was based on the recognition that 
there are two main functional areas of every organisation 
[a] the mission functions – those for which the institution 
was established which in the case of the DAIDB is that 
of providing credit to the productive sectors of Dominica, 
and, [b] the maintenance functions – those functions 
which are supportive of the organisation in the execution 
of its mission functions.

The major changes made to the organisational chart 
were to reflect the strategies and programmes accepted 
in the Strategic Plan 2009/2014 and included:

(a)	� The creation of two posts in the category, Management 
level 2 [M2] designated Executive Managers with 
both reporting to the General Manager.

		�  The Executive Manager – Credit Operations is 
responsible for loan appraisals, credit approvals and 
collections [recoveries] and is accountable for the 
integrity and quality of the loan portfolio of the Bank.

		�  The Executive Manager – Corporate Affairs is  
responsible for the majority of functions which  
are supportive to the activities of Credit Operations 
including the Management Information Systems 
function.

a)	� The title of three Managers were changed to Senior 
Manager, these are the Senior Managers of MIS, 
Human Resources and Finance and Accounts.

b)	� The Senior Managers of Human Resources and 
Finance report to the General Manager.

c)	  �A new post, Special Projects and Communications 

Coordinator was created, whose functions include: 
the coordination of the project identification  
and development [in association with Invest 
Dominica and other agencies] and the 
communications and outreach programme of the 
Bank. This position reports to the Executive Manager 
– Corporate Affairs.

d) 	�Although efforts were made to fill the position of 
Internal Auditor, the position remains vacant.

Of signal importance is the fact that the new 
organisational chart did not result in an increase in the 
staff complement of the Bank, notwithstanding the 
significant increase in lending activities and in the 
expansion of the operations including the offering of  
new financial products.

In addition, a new Performance Appraisal system with 
an emphasis on targeted outcomes was introduced  
as an important element of the reorganisation of  
the institution.

Six months after implementation of the new 
Organisational Chart, Performance Appraisals were 
conducted and all individuals placed in acting positions 
were confirmed.

Training

In its commitment to improve the level of skills and 
competencies within the organisation the Bank has 
provided financial support for five (5) members of staff 
who are currently pursuing their Bachelor’s degrees in 
Management, Business Administration, Information 
Technology and Marketing and five who are pursuing 
their Master’s degrees in Business Administration, 
Banking and Information Technology.

Further, training in credit appraisal techniques were 
conducted by the General Manager/Consultant during  
the year which has led to an improvement in the quality 
of loan appraisals.

Human Resources
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other activities

Industrial Estate Unit [IEU]

The Industrial Estate Unit has been faced with several 
challenges this year, but has still managed to make  
its contributions to national development with four  
staff members.

The total employment currently at the Industrial Estate is 
seven hundred and thirty-seven [737] employees, Clear 
Harbor being the largest employer with a total of five 
hundred and twenty-three [523] employees.

The Industrial Estate consists of twenty [20] buildings with 
a total floor space of 147,140 sq ft. The buildings have 
been sub-divided into 31 units ranging from 780 sq ft  
to 21,000 sq ft. Twenty-three [23] tenants currently  
rent 28 units of building space at the Industrial Estate  
and twelve [12] rent land.

The Canefield Industrial Estate is the most developed of 
the four [4] Industrial Estates accounting for eighteen 
[18] out of the total of twenty [20] buildings. At present 
the only space which is available is the building in 
Geneva with a floor area of [6,400 sq ft].

Two of the greatest challenges of the Industrial Estate 
are rental collections and the identification of additional 
land at suitable locations for expansion of the program.

Additionally, the Industrial Estate Unit is now focusing its 
attention on rental collection.

Other important activities include improvements to 
buildings, landscaping and facilitating the ICT Sector. 

Presently the IEU is working with a company  
[FX Diffusion Ltd.] to assist in the creation of 100 new 
jobs, which should come on stream by the end of 
October 2010.

With respect to sectoral representation, tenants at the 
Industrial Estate include Manufacturers, Information 
Communication & Technology Companies, Service 
Industries and Warehousing. A number of persons 
involved in the manufacturing sector have contacted the 
Unit expressing interest in rental of space, which signals 
a greater demand for space by that sector.

The Industrial Estate Unit has maintained its objectives  
by providing factory/office space for local and foreign 
enterprises, encouraging industrial production for local 
and export consumption, thereby creating employment 
while generating foreign exchange. This is in keeping 
with Governments policy of job creation.

Financial Data Systems Ltd.

The Bank’s Loans Application and Loans Management 
processes are supported by Financial Data Systems  
Ltd. [FDSL].

The company plans to roll-out upgrades in both 
packages this year.

During the Financial year, the company hired several 
students from the Dominica State College to assist with 
the process of upgrading the programmes.

Left: Window Manufacturing, 
Canefield Industrial Estate 

 
Right: Garment Manufacturing, 

Canefield Industrial Estate
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The Dominica Agricultural Industrial and Development Bank (DAIDB) has continued to perform 
and expand its role as a good corporate citizen in the Commonwealth of Dominica, by supporting 
causes considered fundamental to the overall economic and social well-being of the citizens  
of Dominica.

For the Financial Year in review, 2009/10, the Bank’s Corporate Social Responsibility activities 
focused on charitable, educational, business and environmental causes.

Among the highlights of the Bank’s activities for the year were:

�� A Christmas Outreach programme held in December, 2009:  

�� a full scholarship to the University of Technology (UTECH), Jamaica;

�� the Adopt-a-Road Programme and various sponsorship and donation contributions.

Following consultations with a number of Village Councils, over 200 children enjoyed a special 
Christmas treats hosted by the AID Bank. In this initiative, which was undertaken in lieu of the 
Staff’s Annual Dinner, teams from the Bank, including members of the Board of Directors, visited 
children in the communities of Concord, Trafalgar/Shawford/Fond Canie, Tarish Pit, Gallion, 
Eggleston/Giraudel and Campbell.

The children received Christmas gifts and snacks and had fun singing Christmas carols, with the 
visiting AID Bank Teams, one of whom was dressed in a Santa Claus outfit distributing gifts.

corporate / 
social responsibility

AID Bank, Christmas Community Outreach Programme
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�� 	The Bank’s full scholarship in Civil Engineering in the amount of US$20,000.00 annually was 
awarded to Miss Kiran Karnick Burnette and who was selected from a competitive list of 5 
applicants by a distinguished panel of professionals from diverse fields within the public and 
private sectors. The scholarship, which is for a duration of 4 academic years, commenced 
in September 2010.

�� 	The AID Bank continues to be very instrumental in the care, maintenance and beautification 
of the Goodwill Road Highway through its Adopt-a-Road Programme. This activity was 
initiated in 2007 and the Bank is appreciative of the efforts of all those who have partnered 
with us, to ensure its continuity. The Programme currently provides continuous part-time 
employment for one maintenance worker and generates revenue for the suppliers of the 
area’s plants and various irrigation equipment.

�� 	In addition, the AID Bank has sponsored a number of events and made cash donations 
totalling in excess of $47,000.00 to various causes.

	� Beneficiaries included: the Business Plan Innovative Awards of the Dominica Youth Business 
Trust which received $23,000; the Dominica State College for a Tourism Retreat; Website 
Hosting of the College Fair and the Commonwealth Youth Exchange Programme; part-
sponsorship of the Bafondpoint Football Team; the 2010 Miss Dominica Pageant; the St. 
Joseph Carnival; sheltered benches for the Goodwill Secondary School, overseas medical 
assistance to a young child; and contributions to the graduation ceremonies for various 
schools namely the Isaiah Thomas Secondary school, the Seventh Day Adventist Secondary 
School; Goodwill Primary and the Pierre Charles Secondary School.

�� 	The Staff of the AID Bank contributed $3,171.55 for the Haitian Relief Fund which was 
matched by a contribution of $10,000 from the Bank.

Left: AID Bank Scholarship Winner with Special Projects and Communications Coordinator
 

Right: Scholarship Winner being congratulated by Member of the Scholarship Selection Committee
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financial performance

Net Income from Operations

As indicated in Table 1 below, Net Income from 
Operations of $3.81 million was higher than last year’s 
restated $3.00 million by 27.09 per cent.

The Bank realised a total Net Profit for the financial year 
ended June 30, 2010 of $1.59 million after a foreign 
exchange gain of $0.39 million and providing for 
impairment losses on loans and receivables of $2.60 
million and impairment losses on available-for sale 
investments of $0.02 million.

This was 23.27 per cent more than the audited Net Profit 
of $1.29 million recorded for the similar period last year.

The following were the main items, which affected the 
level of Net Profit for the year:

1	� Refund of overpayment of principal of $0.92 million 
on an existing European Investment Bank [EIB]  
long-term loan was offset against the liability and 
recognised as other income.

2	� A foreign exchange gain of $0.39 million realized on 
translation of EIB long-term loan to exchange rate 
existing at Balance Sheet date, June 30, 2010.

3	� A provision of $0.63 million made for impairment of 
investment in British American Insurance Company.

2010 EC$ 2009 EC$

Interest income 10,306,745 10,608,894

Other operating income 2,028,248  531,426

Total income 12,334,993 11,140,320

Interest expense (3,703,001) (4,075,777)

Staff costs (3,125,610)  (2,547,989)

Administrative expenses (854,544) (679,575)

Other operating expenses (511,551) (495,073)

Depreciation (326,338) (340,911)

Total expenses  (8,521,044) (8,139,325)

Net income from operations before the following income/(charges): 3,813,949 3,000,995

Gain on foreign exchange 388,693 703,326

Impairment losses on loans and receivables (2,597,323) (1,918,310)

Impairment losses on available – for-sale investments (20,000) (499,990)

Profit for the year 1,585,319 1,286,021

Table 1



DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth  35 

Income

Total Income recorded for the financial year was  
$12.33 million excluding foreign exchange gain of 
$388,693. This was 10.72 per cent higher than the 
$11.14 million recorded for the comparative period 
ended June 30, 2009.

Interest income was lower than recorded for the 
previous financial year as a result of lower loan balances 
for most of the year.

While loans outstanding increased in the last quarter of 
the financial year, it did not contribute meaningfully to 
interest income for the year.

Expenses

Financial Expenses at $3.70 million were lower than 
recorded for the corresponding period last year by 
9.15 per cent due to lower balances reported for long-
term loans.

Total Staff Expenses of $3.13 million were 22.67 per 
cent higher than last year’s $2.55 million.

Administrative Expenses of $0.85 million were 25.75 per 
cent higher than the $0.68 million recorded for last year.

Total Operating Expenses of $8.52 million were more 
than the $8.14 million recorded for the similar period 
last year by 4.69 per cent.

Assets

The major component of assets was loans and 
advances to customers, which had a gross balance 
of $125.48 million compared to last year’s balance of 
$121.81 million; a 3.01 per cent growth. Net loans of 
$116.55 million adequately offset total long-term 
liabilities of $82.89 million.

At June 30, 2010, assets totalled $132.54 million 
representing a 1.44 per cent increase from last year’s 
audited $130.65 million.

Under current assets, cash in current account and 
short-term investments totalled $7.10 million; 11.03 per 
cent less than last year’s $7.98 million. Other receivables 
of $0.45 million were more than last year’s $0.38 million. 
Other receivables include insurance premiums arrears, 
legal and other fees paid on behalf of clients.

Net investments in treasury bills, Government 
debentures and shares in companies totalled $3.89 
million was 0.26 per cent lower than last year’s  
$3.90 million.

Net total fixed assets of $4.55 million were 6.38 per 
cent less than last year’s $4.86 million.

Liabilities

Current Liabilities totalled $21.65 million and were 1.65 
per cent more than last year’s total of $21.30 million. 

Long-term liabilities equalled $98.50 million and 
registered a net decrease of 2.72 per cent from last 
year’s $101.26 million.

Shareholders Equity

Shareholders’ Equity increased by 4.29 per cent from 
last year’s $31.22 million to $32.56 million. Retained 
Earnings also showed an increase of 14.10 per cent 
from the comparative period of last year, moving from 
$6.16 million to $7.02 million.
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auditors report and  
financial statements 



DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth  37 

dominica agricultural  
industrial and development bank 
financial statements
June 30 2010 (expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)



38 DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth



DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth  39 



40 DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth



DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth  41 



42 DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth



DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth  43 



44 DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth



DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth  45 



46 DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth



DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth  47 



48 DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth



DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth  49 



50 DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth



DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth  51 



52 DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth



DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth  53 



54 DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth



DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth  55 



56 DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth



DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth  57 



58 DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth



DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth  59 



60 DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth



DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth  61 



62 DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth



DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth  63 



64 DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth



DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth  65 



66 DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth



DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth  67 



68 DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth



DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth  69 



70 DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth



DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth  71 



72 DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth



DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth  73 



74 DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth



DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth  75 

......................................................................................................................................................

.............................................................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

Notes



76 DAIDB Annual Report 2010: The Financial Engine of Economic Growth

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.............................................................................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................

...........................................................................................................................................................

.....................................................................................................................................................

Notes





LP
 4

63
/1

0 
D

es
ig

ne
d 

an
d 

pr
in

te
d 

by
 L

er
ic

on
 P

rin
t L

td
 D

om
in

ic
a 

(7
67

) 4
48

 6
28

7

Dominica Agricultural Industrial & Development Bank.  
Corner of Charles Ave and Rawles Lane, Goodwill, Commonwealth of Dominica

Telephone: 	 767-448-2853		
Facsimile: 	 767-448-4903
E-mail:		 aidbank@cwdom.dm	
Website:	 www.aidbank.com    
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